1.2. Accounting

The Bank maintains its accounting records and prepares its statutory accounts in accordance with the commercial,
banking and fiscal regulations prevailing in Hungary.

The presentation and the functional currency of the Bank is the Hungarian Forint (“HUF”).

The Bank followed the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the interim financial statements
as compared with the most recent annual financial statements, except changes as a result of applying IFRS 9
“Financial Instruments”.

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” replaces IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” for
annual reporting periods commencing on or after 1 January 2018. It contains changes to the requirements relating
to the recognition and measurement, impairment, derecognition and hedge accounting.

Effect of transition to IFRS 9 on CET1 capital is not significant in case of the separate financial statements.

Amounts in HUF
million before tax

Opening balance
according to IAS 39
as at 1 January 2018

Remeasurement
due to

reclassification

Remeasurement
due to

impairment

Opening balance
according to IFRS 9
as at 1 January 2018

Placements with
other banks 978,098 - -1,257 976,841

Loans 2,145,049 1,408 -8,932 2,137,525
Securities 2,986,481 - -3,943 2,982,538
Off-balance sheet
items -10,007 - 4,030 -5,977
Amounts due to
banks   694,533 1,465   -   695,998
Total   -   -57 -10,102   -

NOTE 2: SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH

2018

1) Capital increase at OTP banka Srbija

2) Capital increase at OTP Banka Slovensko

3) Capital increase at OTP Bank Romania SA

4) Capital increase at Bank Center No. 1. Ltd.

See details about the event above in Note 7.

NOTE 3: POST BALANCE SHEET EVENTS

There was no significant post balance sheet event.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED SEPARATE, CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

 7